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PERFECTO LUCHAVEZ, IR. alias For: Violation of Article 11T Section 5(b)
"TOTO" of FLA. 7610

Mo, 550 Purck Tlang-Tinag 2, SHlangang

“avaag, Lucena City

Presently detained at NBI Detention
Cell, Taft Avenue, Manila),
Accused.

INFORMATION

The undersigned prosecutors hereby accuse PERFECTO LUCHAVEZ, JR.
glias "TOTO" of viplating Article I1I Section 5(b) of R.A. 7610, committed as
“Sllows:

“That in the year 2012, and dates subsequent thereafter, in
Lucena City, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
Court, the above-named accused with lewd design, and by means of
force, threat and Intimidation, did, then and there willfully,
uriawful loniously commit a lascivious acts against one

a mingr and a child exploited in prostitution and
ather sexual abuse, by forcibly kissing the wvictim several times
against the latter's will and consent, to the damage and prejudice of
the said victim.”

: JAYVEE LAUI E B. BANDONG
Assistantl State Prosecutor Prasec Attarney
Department of Justice, Manila Department of Justice, Manila
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CLARO A. ARELLAND
Prosecutor General
Roll No. 32064
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